

Case No. C088821

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY-LOS ANGELES; SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA FEDERATION OF SCIENTISTS; COMMITTEE TO BRIDGE THE
GAP; AND CONSUMER WATCHDOG,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL; DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
HEALTH; AND DOES 1 TO 100,

Defendants and Respondents,

THE BOEING COMPANY,

Real Party in Interest and Respondent,

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Sacramento, Case
No. 34-2013-80001589, The Hon. Richard K. Sueyoshi, Department 28

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC
SUBSTANCES CONTROL**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD H. OCHOA
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SARAH E. MORRISON
(SBN 143459)
*Supervising Deputy Attorney
General*

KAVITA LESSER (SBN 233655)
* DAVID ZAFT (SBN 237365)
Deputy Attorneys General
300 South Spring St., Ste. 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6325
Fax: (916) 731-2128
David.Zaft@doj.ca.gov
Kavita.Lesser@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent Department of Toxic Substances
Control*

| | |
|--|---|
| COURT OF APPEAL THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION | COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: C088821 |
| ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 237365 NAME: David Zaft FIRM NAME: Office of the Attorney General for the State of California STREET ADDRESS: 300 S. Spring St. CITY: Los Angeles STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 90013 TELEPHONE NO.: 213-269-6372 FAX NO.: E-MAIL ADDRESS: david.zaft@doj.ca.gov ATTORNEY FOR (name): Defendant/Respondent Department of Toxic Substances Control | SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: 34-2013-80001589 |
| APPELLANT/ Physicians for Social Responsibility-Los Angeles, et al. PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ Department of Toxic Substances Control, et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION | 10 |
| FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 13 |
| I. Overview of the SSFL Site | 13 |
| II. DTSC’s Enforcement and Oversight of the Investigation and Cleanup of Hazardous Waste at the SSFL Site..... | 15 |
| III. The Regulation of Radioactive Materials at SSFL | 18 |
| IV. Boeing’s Building Decommissioning and Demolition Program | 20 |
| V. Boeing’s Demolitions in Area IV and the Amendments to the SOP | 23 |
| VI. Procedural Background | 28 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 29 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 30 |
| ARGUMENT | 31 |
| I. DTSC Did Not Approve or Carry Out a “Project” as Defined by CEQA..... | 31 |
| A. Boeing’s Demolitions Did Not Involve the Issuance of an Entitlement for Use by DTSC | 32 |
| 1. Petitioners Have Not Identified an Entitlement for Use Issued by DTSC | 32 |
| 2. DTSC’s Review of Boeing’s Planned Demolitions Did Not Constitute the Issuance of an Entitlement for Use | 35 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 3. The Cases Cited by Petitioners Are Inapplicable..... | 38 |
| B. Petitioners’ Claim that DTSC’s Review of Amendment 2 Was a “Project” Under the “Direct Agency Activity” Prong Fails..... | 41 |
| C. DTSC Did Not Improperly “Segment” Its Review of DOE’s Proposed Soil Cleanup Required by the 2010 AOC..... | 45 |
| II. DTSC Did Not Violate the APA | 47 |
| A. Petitioners Cannot Establish the First Prong of the Tidewater Test Because the Documents Are Not a DTSC Rule of General Application | 49 |
| B. Petitioners Cannot Establish the Second Prong of the Tidewater Test Because the Documents Do Not Interpret or Make Specific a Law that DTSC Administers..... | 52 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 54 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allen v. City of Sacramento</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 41 | 41 |
| <i>Assoc. for a Cleaner Environment v. Yosemite Community College Dist.</i> (2004), 116 Cal.App.4th 629 | 46 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Movassaghi</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 768 F.3d 832..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>California Unions for Reliable Energy v. Mojave Desert Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1225 | 45 |
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. California Department of Conservation</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 210 | 42 |
| <i>City of Antioch v. City Council of the City of Pittsburgh</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1325 | 34 |
| <i>Communities for a Better Environment v. City of Richmond</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 70 | 46 |
| <i>County of Amador v. City of Plymouth</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1089 | 40 |
| <i>County of Ventura v. City of Moorpark</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 377 | 30, 47 |
| <i>First Presbyterian Church of Berkeley v. City of Berkeley</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1241 | 34 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247 | 38 |
| <i>Holden v. City of San Diego</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 404 | 41, 49 |
| <i>John R. Lawson Rock & Oil, Inc. v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 77 | 44 |
| <i>Kowis v. Howard</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 888 | 38 |
| <i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376 | 45 |
| <i>Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1371 | 33 |
| <i>McCorkle Eastside Neighborhood Group v. City of St. Helena</i> (2018) 31 Cal.App.5th 80 | 39, 40 |
| <i>McQueen v. Board of Directors</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1136 | 40 |
| <i>Muzzy Ranch Co. v. Solano County Airport Land Use Com.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 372 | 30, 31, 46, 47 |
| <i>Parchester Village Neighborhood Council v. City of Richmond</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 305 | 34 |
| <i>Plastic Pipe & Fitting Assn. v. Cal. Building Standards Com.</i> (2014) 124 Cal.App.4th 1390 | 45 |

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>POET, LLC v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 52 | 44, 45 |
| <i>RiverWatch v. Olivenhain Municipal Water Dist.</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1186 | 46 |
| <i>San Diego Watercrafts, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 308 | 41 |
| <i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1258 | 54 |
| <i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tuolumne County Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Sonora</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1214 | 46 |
| <i>U.S. v. Manning</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 527 F.3d 828 | 18, 53 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Department of Pesticide Regulation</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 672 | 53 |
| <i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559 | 40 |
| STATUTES | |
| 42 United States Code | |
| § 2018 | 50 |
| § 2140(a) | 50 |
| § 6901 | 15 |
| § 6903(27) | 15, 53 |
| § 6905(a) | 15, 53 |
| Asimow et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Administrative Law (The Rutter Group 2016) § 7:1 | 35 |

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Government Code | |
| § 11180..... | 36 |
| § 11340..... | 10 |
| § 11340.5(a) | 48 |
| § 11342.600..... | 48 |
| §§ 65100–65700..... | 42 |
| Health & Safety Code | |
| § 25100..... | 15 |
| § 25187..... | 52 |
| § 25200..... | 52 |
| § 25200.15..... | 35 |
| § 25359.20..... | 18 |
| § 58009..... | 35 |
| § 115000(b) | 20, 50 |
| § 115060(a) | 51 |
| § 115255..... | 43 |
| § 115261(e)(4) | 43 |
| Public Resources Code | |
| § 21000..... | 10 |
| § 21065..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 21080(a) | 31 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| California Code of Regulations Title 14 | |
| § 15000..... | 33 |
| § 15377(b) | 33 |
| § 15378(a) | 42 |
| California Code of Regulations Title 17 | |
| § 30100(c)..... | 43 |
| § 30256..... | 20, 50 |
| California Code Regulations Title 22 | |
| § 66261.4(a)(2)..... | 15, 53 |
| § 66261.20..... | 52 |
| § 66265.113(b) | 35 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

Senate Bill 990, 2007 Reg. Sess., Chapter 729 (2007) 18
